Barclays Bank, Hong Kong

https://live.barcap.com/go/NYF/flex/equity/EquityChart.jsp?ticker=6286257&legend=Li%20&%20Fung%20Limited&shortlegend=0494.HK&currency=HKD&enddate=20150319&begindate=20140319&userId=caldwelc&appName=RPS�

Barclays | Li & Fung Limited

19 March 2015 2

Asia ex-Japan General Retail Industry View: NEUTRAL

Li & Fung Limited (0494.HK) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement ($mn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (19-Mar-2015) HKD 8.03
Price Target HKD 8.50
Why Equal Weight? We think the company still needs
to get through at least a set of tough results before
any evidence of an earnings pick-up. We therefore
maintain our EW rating as we do not see any catalyst
for a re-rating near term.

Upside case HKD 10.20
The company could fare better on any rebound in US
consumption on the back of further acquisitions.
Upside case is based on earnings 20% above our base
case forecasts.

Downside case HKD 6.80
Continued deterioration in US/global consumer
sentiment, margin squeeze from acquisitions, and an
inability to scale recent acquisitions and cost cuts
could lead to earnings 20% below our base case
forecasts.

Upside/Downside scenarios

Revenue 19,026 19,288 20,451 21,685 4.5%
EBITDA 772 621 727 817 1.9%
EBIT 737 604 711 804 2.9%
Pre-tax income 682 628 583 682 0.0%
Net income 694 541 479 566 -6.6%
EPS (reported) ($) 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.07 -6.6%
Diluted shares (mn) 8,356.2 8,356.3 8,356.2 8,356.2 0.0%
DPS ($) 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.07 -6.6%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA margin (%) 4.1 3.2 3.6 3.8 3.7
EBIT margin (%) 3.5 2.8 3.2 3.4 3.2
Pre-tax margin (%) 3.6 3.3 2.8 3.1 3.2
Net margin (%) 3.6 2.8 2.3 2.6 2.9
ROIC (%) 10.7 15.8 10.3 11.3 12.0
ROA (%) 5.6 6.4 3.9 4.5 5.1
ROE (%) 12.5 17.4 8.4 9.6 12.0

Balance sheet and cash flow ($mn) CAGR
Tangible fixed assets 440 245 618 730 18.4%
Intangible fixed assets 7,609 4,349 7,300 7,223 -1.7%
Cash and equivalents 460 539 313 366 -7.3%
Total assets 12,465 8,477 12,386 12,715 0.7%
Short and long-term debt 1,293 1,288 1,182 1,080 -5.8%
Net debt/(funds) 834 750 870 713 -5.1%
Other long-term liabilities 1,554 512 1,460 1,460 -2.1%
Total liabilities 6,916 5,367 6,913 7,028 0.5%
Shareholders' equity 5,550 3,110 5,678 5,891 2.0%
Change in working capital 97 28 -25 -22 N/A
Cash flow from operations -278 -358 -147 -146 N/A
Capital expenditure -59 -75 -154 -154 N/A
Free cash flow -337 -433 -301 -300 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (reported) (x) 12.5 16.0 18.1 15.3 15.5
EV/EBITDA (x) 14.8 16.5 15.8 14.0 15.3
FCF yield (%) -3.9 -5.0 -3.5 -3.5 -4.0
EV/sales (x) 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6
P/BV (x) 1.6 2.8 1.5 1.5 1.8
Dividend yield (%) 8.0 6.3 5.5 6.5 6.6
Total debt/capital (%) 18.9 29.3 17.2 15.5 20.2
Net debt/EBITDA (x) -1.1 -1.2 -1.2 -0.9 -1.1

Selected operating metrics
Effective tax rate (%) 10.6 9.4 12.7 12.6
Payout ratio (%) 75.7 81.4 80.5 79.6

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=0494.HK�

Barclays | Li & Fung Limited

19 March 2015 3

Changes in estimates
As we expect to see accelerated investment to build new teams and headcount as well as
infrastructure to support new business initiatives, we have cut 2015 and 2016 core
operating profit by 7% in each year, and 2015 and 2016 net profit by 10% and 9%
respectively.

FIGURE 1
Li & Fung – revisions to the Barclays Research estimates for 2015 and 2016

US$mn  2015E new 2015E old Change 2016E new 2016E old Change

Revenue 20,451 19,099 7.1% 21,685 20,221 7.2%

Core operating profit 711 762 -6.8% 804 866 -7.2%

Core operating margin 3.5% 4.0% -0.5 ppts 3.7% 4.3% -0.6 ppts